



**GOVERNMENT OF KERALA** 

## Abstract

Transfer of funds from AMRUT-1.0 to the Smart City for the works, multi-level car parking systems in Putharikanadam Maithanam & Medical College- Sanction accorded – orders issued

## LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.777/2023/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 30-03-2023

Read 1 GO(Rt) No.5/2018/LSGD dated 01/01/2018,

- 2 G.O.(Rt)No. 1897/2021/ LSGD dated 04.10.2021
- <sup>3</sup> Minutes of 5<sup>th</sup> meeting of State Level High Powered Steering Committee of AMRUT held on 02.03.2023 (Decision under additional agenda item No. 01)
- 4 Letter No. SMMU/16/2022-UPI dated 14.03.2023 of the Mission Director, AMRUT

## <u>ORDER</u>

As per Government Order read as 1<sup>st</sup> paper above, Administrative sanction was accorded for the works- Multi Level Car Parking Systems(MLCPs) in Corporation Premises & Putharikanadam Maithanam in Thiruvananthapuram Corporation for an amount of Rs.17.64 Cr.( MLCP at Corporation Premises: Rs.5.64 Cr. & MLCP at Putharikandam: Rs.12 Cr.) under AMRUT 1.0 and as per Government Order read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, revised Administrative sanction was accorded for an amount of Rs.18.91 Cr for the work . Multi Level Car Parking System in Corporation Premises was completed. The piling works of MLCP at Putharikandam Maithanam was completed by the Contractor M/s Sieger Spintech Equipments Pvt Ltd but later the Contract was terminated without any risk and cost to the Contractor.

2. As per Government Order read as 1<sup>st</sup> paper above, Administrative Sanction was also accorded for an amount of Rs.17.64 Cr. for the work of Multi Level Car Parking Systems in Medical College premises under AMRUT 1.0 and work was awarded to M/s Sieger Spintech Equipments Pvt Ltd, but the same was also terminated without any risk and cost to the Contractor.

3. As the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of Smart City Thiruvanathapuram Ltd (SCTL) has informed that the executive subcommittee of SCTL had given sanction to include the works of MLCPs in SCTL and requested to take necessary arrangements to transfer the fund reserved for the project to the Smart City and the Secretary of Thiruvannathapuram Municipal Corporation also requested the same, 5<sup>th</sup> SHPSC of AMRUT considered the matter and as per the minutes read as 3<sup>rd</sup> paper above has decided to grant permission to transfer the funds from AMRUT-1.0 to the Smart City for the works, multi-level car parking systems in Putharikanadam Maithanam & Medical College.

4. As per the letter read as  $4^{\rm th}$  paper above, Mission Director, AMRUT has requested to accord sanction based on the decision of the 5th SHPSC

5. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction to transfer the funds from AMRUT-1.0 to the Smart City for the works, multi-level car parking systems in Putharikanadam Maithanam & Medical College.

(By order of the Governor) SHEEJA.R.S. JOINT SECRETARY

To:

The Mission Director, AMRUT The Principal Director, LSGD The Director (Urban), LSGD The Secretary, Thiruvanathapuram Municipal Corporation The Chief Executive Officer, Smart City Thiruvanathapuram Ltd The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media) The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission. Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD